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7 Solução de problemas
Se as informações acima não ajudarem, você pode obter suporte acessando www.philips.com/AVENT ou 
entrando em contato com a Central de Atendimento ao Cliente Philips do seu país. 

Problemas Possíveis causas Soluções
Não consigo ligar a unidade 
dos pais/do bebê.

Talvez a unidade não esteja 
conectada à fonte de alimentação.

Conecte a unidade a uma fonte de 
alimentação.

Talvez as pilhas estejam 
descarregadas ou tenham sido 
inseridas incorretamente.

Troque as pilhas e verifique se elas 
estão inseridas corretamente.

Não é possível estabelecer 
uma conexão.

Talvez as unidades dos pais e do 
bebê estejam configuradas em 
canais diferentes.

Deixe-as no mesmo canal.

Talvez as unidades estejam fora 
do alcance.

Deixe-as mais próximas uma da outra 
(consulte ‘Faixa operacional’ na página 7).

A unidade dos pais emite 
um ruído agudo.

Talvez as unidades estejam 
muito próximas.

Deixe a unidade dos pais mais longe da 
unidade do bebê.
Diminua o volume da unidade dos pais.

Há interferência. Só 
consigo ouvir de maneira 
intermitente.

Talvez a unidade dos pais esteja 
recebendo sinais de outros 
aparelhos ou outras babás 
eletrônicas.

Deixe a unidade dos pais longe de 
outros aparelhos elétricos, como 
microondas ou celulares.
Deixe as unidades em outro canal.

Talvez as unidades estejam fora 
do alcance.

Deixe-as mais próximas uma da outra.

Talvez as unidades dos pais e do 
bebê estejam configuradas em 
canais diferentes.

Deixe-as no mesmo canal.

Talvez as pilhas da unidade 
dos pais e/ou do bebê estejam 
fracas.

Conecte a unidade dos pais e/ou do 
bebê a uma fonte de alimentação. 
Substitua as pilhas.

A unidade dos pais não 
emite som algum.

Talvez o volume da unidade dos 
pais esteja muito baixo ou tenha 
sido silenciado.

Aumente o volume da unidade dos 
pais.

Talvez as unidades estejam fora 
do alcance.

Deixe-as mais próximas uma da outra.

A faixa operacional da 
minha unidade é menor do 
que 150 metros.

As paredes podem reduzir a 
faixa operacional.

Deixe-as mais próximas uma da outra.

As pilhas da unidade 
dos pais descarregam 
rapidamente.

Talvez o volume esteja muito 
alto, se estiver, a unidade 
consumirá mais energia.

Diminua o volume.

Dica

 • As informações do produto estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio.

PT-BR 25
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2 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use 
the baby monitor and save the user manual for 
future reference.
WARNING: To prevent strangulation with the 
power cord, always keep the baby unit and 
the power cord out of baby’s reach, at least 
1 meter/3.5 feet away. Do not use extension 
cords.
Caution: Risk of explosion, electric shock, 
short circuit, or leakage
• The baby monitor shall not be exposed to 

dripping or splashing and no objects filled 
with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed 
on the baby monitor. 

• Where the mains plug is used as the 
disconnect device, the disconnect device 
shall remain readily operable. 

• Before you connect the baby monitor to the 
mains, make sure that the voltage indicated 
on the adapters of the baby monitor 
corresponds to the local mains voltage.

• Use the supplied adapters to connect the 
baby monitor to the mains.

• To prevent electric shock, do not open 
the housing of the baby unit or parent unit 
except for the battery compartments.

• Make sure that your hands are dry when 
you insert or replace batteries.

• To prevent battery explosion or leakage, 
which can damage the baby monitor and 
cause burns and skin or eye irritation:
• insert batteries in the right direction 

(+/-),
• remove batteries if you are not going to 

use the product for more than 30 days,
• keep batteries away from excessive 

heat such as sunshine, fire or the like,
• remove batteries as soon as they run 

out of power.
• To prevent batteries from heating up or 

releasing toxic materials, hydrogen, or 
oxygen, do not short circuit or mutilate 
batteries.

1 Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome 
to Philips AVENT! To fully benefit from the 
support that Philips AVENT offers, register your 
product at www.philips.com/AVENT.
Philips AVENT is dedicated to producing 
caring and reliable products that give parents 
the reassurance they need when looking after 
the health and safety of their baby. This Philips 
AVENT baby monitor provides the essential 
reassurance of an ultra clear sound connection 
to your baby, so you will always know when 
your baby needs you. Adjustable channel 
settings, intuitive sound activated lights, sound 
and light indicators for link, range and low 
battery ensure you are always connected. 
SCD486 contains two battery-operated parent 
units so you can easily monitor your baby from 
multiple places in and around your home.
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Replacement
• If you replace the adapters, use the type of 

adapters specified in this user manual. 
• If you replace the batteries, use the type 

of batteries specified in this user manual. 
Replace all the batteries in the unit at the 
same time.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips AVENT baby monitor complies 
with all standards regarding electromagnetic 
fields (EMF). If handled properly and according 
to the instructions in this user manual, this 
baby monitor is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence available today.

Recycling

 
Your baby monitor is designed and 
manufactured with high quality materials and 
components, which can be recycled and reused.
When you see the crossed-out wheel bin 
symbol attached to a baby monitor, it means 
the baby monitor is covered by the European 
Directive 2002/96/EC:

 
Never dispose of your baby monitor with other 
household waste. Please inform yourself about 
the local rules on the separate collection of 
electrical and electronic products. The correct 
disposal of your old baby monitor helps prevent 
potentially negative consequences on the 
environment and human health.

Adult supervision
• This baby monitor is intended as an aid. 

It is not a substitute for responsible and 
proper adult supervision and should not 
be used as such.

• Never place the baby unit inside the baby 
bed or playpen.

• To prevent overheating, do not cover the 
baby monitor with a towel, blanket, or any 
other items.

• When your baby monitor uses a power 
outlet, make sure that you can easily access 
the power outlet.

• For their safety, do not allow children to 
play with the baby monitor.

• To handle damaged or leaked batteries, 
wear protective gloves to protect your skin.

• Your baby monitor transmits over a 
frequency that is used by many household 
products and other baby monitors. Your 
conversation may be heard by another 
product that operates on the same 
frequency.

Cleaning and Maintenance
• Do not immerse the parent unit or baby 

unit in water, and do not clean them under 
the tap.

• Do not use cleaning spray or liquid 
cleaners.

• Unplug the parent unit and baby unit if 
they are connected to a power outlet.

• Clean the parent unit and baby unit with a 
damp cloth.

• Clean the adapters with a dry cloth.
• This baby monitor has no other user-

serviceable parts.
Storage precautions
• Use and store the baby monitor between 

10°C (50°F) and 35°C (95°F). Keep the 
baby monitor out of direct sunlight.

• If you store batteries in a fridge or freezer, 
protect them from condensation during 
storage and defrosting. Before you use 
the batteries, let them return to room 
temperature.

EN
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3 Overview

Parent unit (Fig. 1)
a 

• Press to turn the parent unit on or off 

b link
• In green: The parent unit is linked to 

the baby unit.
• In red flashing: The parent unit is 

searching for the baby unit.

c Sound level lights
• Indicate the level of sound in your 

baby’s room

d Speaker

e Connector for the supplied AC/DC adapter

f 
• In green: The parent unit is turned on.
• In red flashing: The batteries are low 

in power.

g  volume 
• Turn to change the volume up/down
• Turn down fully to mute the volume

h Lid of battery compartment

i Three 1.5 V R6 AA batteries  
(not included)

j 1 channel 2
• Switch to Channel 1 or Channel 2

k Battery compartment

l AC/DC adapter
• Input: Input: 100-240V AC
• Output: 6.0V DC, 300 mA
• Model number: SSW-2350BR

Batteries
Warning: Care utilization and disposal of 
batteries.
• Do not dispose batteries in household waste.
• The improper disposal of batteries can 

pose risks to the environment and human 
health.

• To contribute to environmental quality and 
your health, Philips will receive its batteries 
supplied with its products after end of life. 
Philips has collection places in Technical 
Assistance that helps in this process.

• To prevent the leakage of cells or batteries, 
which can result in damage to health, 
environmental or product, we recommend 
that: 
• In case of devices with removable 

batteries, remove it when not in use 
for a long period, 

• Do not mix batteries (old and new or 
carbon zinc and alkaline, etc.), 

• Do not expose your product with 
batteries inside the high temperatures.

• In case of devices with non-removable 
battery, promote the delivery to Philips 
technical assistance.

• Batteries used or scrap received by Philips 
will be forwarded to the environmentally 
friendly disposal.

• In case of doubt or query, please call  
0800 701 0203 or 2121 0203  
Grande Brazil Sao Paulo or access 
 the site http://www.philips.com.br
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4 Get started
You can connect the parent unit or the baby 
unit to the mains or insert batteries to operate 
it. For added reassurance, insert batteries to 
guarantee a backup in case of power supply 
failure. If you use rechargeable batteries, make 
sure that you charge them separately.
To set up the baby unit: 
1 Before you connect the baby unit to the 

mains socket, remove the lid of the battery 
compartment.

2 Insert four 1.5V R6 AA batteries with the 
correct polarity (+/-) as indicated.

3 Reattach the lid.
4 Connect a supplied adapter to the baby 

unit and to the mains socket.
To set up the parent unit:
1 Follow the same procedure as you do to 

set up the baby unit.

Baby unit (Fig. 2)
a 

• Press to turn the baby unit on or off 

b on
• In green: The baby unit is turned on.

c Microphone

d 
• In green: The baby unit is turned on.
• In red flashing: The batteries are low 

in power.

e Connector for the supplied AC/DC 
adapter

f Lid of battery compartment

g Four 1.5 V R6 AA batteries (not included)

h 1 channel 2
• Switch to Channel 1 or Channel 2

i Battery compartment

j AC/DC adapter
• Input: Input: 100-240V AC
• Output: 6.0V DC, 300 mA
• Model number: SSW-2350BR
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Operating range
• Outdoors: up to 150 metres/500 feet
• Indoors: up to 50 metres/150 feet
• This monitor is designed to operate at 

its best within a 150 m range, suitable 
for most household environments. 
The operating range and quality of the 
connection varies depending on the 
number of obstructions, like walls or 
buildings, in between the two units.

Link an additional parent unit
You can use multiple additional parent units 
with your baby monitor. Follow the simple two 
steps to link extra units. 

Note

 • Use the parent unit in the operating range of the baby 
monitor. 

1 Press  on the additional parent unit.
 » The parent unit turns on, and all 

indicators on the parent unit light up 
briefly.

2 Set the parent unit and the baby unit to 
the same channel, Channel 1 or Channel 2.

 » When link is established, the link 
indicator lights up green.

5 Use your baby 
monitor

1 Press  on the parent/baby unit.
 » The parent/baby unit turns on, and all 

indicators on the parent/baby unit light 
up briefly.

2 Keep the baby unit and the power cord at 
least 1 metre/3.5 feet away from your baby.

3 Use the parent unit in the operating range. 
4 Set the parent unit and the baby unit to 

the same channel, either Channel 1 or 
Channel 2.

 » The link indicator flashes red and the 
parent unit starts to search for the 
baby unit.

 » When link is established, the link 
indicator lights up green.

 » If no link is established, the link 
indicator flashes red. The parent unit 
beeps from time to time.

5 To change the volume on your parent unit, 
turn volume up or down. 
• To mute the volume, turn volume 

down fully. When the volume is 
muted, the sound level lights operate 
as normal.

Tip

 • Your baby monitor is specially designed to conceal the 
antenna in the top part of the parent unit. To avoid 
obstructions that may reduce the operating range, hold 
the parent unit at the base when carrying it. 

 • When the parent unit is out of range of the baby 
unit, the parent unit beeps from time to time. The link 
indicator on the parent unit flashes red. 

 • The battery indicator flashes red and a beep tone 
occurs 30 minutes before the batteries run out of 
power. When the batteries are completely empty, the 
parent unit automatically switches off and loses the link 
with the baby unit.

EN
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6 Guarantee and 
service

If you need service or information or if you 
have a problem, please visit the Philips AVENT 
website at www.philips.com/AVENT welcome 
or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre 
in your country. You can find the phone number 
of the Philips Consumer Care Centre in the 
worldwide guarantee leaflet. If there is no 
Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country, 
please visit the local Philips dealer.

EN
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7 Troubleshooting
If you don’t find the solution you need in this section, you can get support at www.philips.com/AVENT 
or contact the Philips Consumer Care Center in your country. 

Problems Possible causes Solutions
My parent/baby unit 
doesn’t switch on.

The unit is not connected to the 
power supply.

Connect the unit to a power supply.

The batteries are empty or 
inserted incorrectly.

Replace the batteries and make sure 
that they are correctly inserted.

I cannot establish a 
connection.

The parent and baby units are set 
to different channels.

Set the units to the same channel.

The units are out of range. Move the units closer (see 
‘Operating range’ on page 9).

The parent unit makes a 
high pitched noise.

The units are too close. Move the parent unit farther away 
from the baby unit.
Lower the volume of the parent 
unit.

I get interference. I can 
only hear intermittently.

The parent unit picks up signals 
from other appliances or baby 
monitors.

Move the parent unit away from 
other electrical appliances, like 
microwaves or telephones.
Change the units to the other 
channel.

The units are out of range. Move the units closer.
The parent and baby units are set 
to different channels.

Set the units to the same channel.

The batteries for the parent and/or 
baby are running low.

Connect the parent and/or baby 
units to a power supply. Replace the 
batteries.

I cannot hear anything 
through my parent unit.

The volume of parent unit is set 
too low or is muted.

Increase the volume of parent unit.

The units are out of range. Move the units closer.
The operating range  
of mine is less than 
150 metres/500 feet.

Environmental obstructions affect 
the operating range.

Move the units closer.

The batteries in the parent 
unit run low quickly.

The volume is set too high and the 
unit consumes more power.

Decrease the volume.

Tip

 • Product information is subject to change without prior notice.
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2 Importante
Antes de usar el monitor para bebés, lea 
atentamente este manual del usuario y 
consérvelo para realizar consultas en el futuro.
PRECAUCIÓN: para evitar estrangulamientos 
con el cable de alimentación, mantenga la 
unidad del bebé y el cable de alimentación lejos 
del alcance del bebé, a 1 metro (3,5 pies) de 
distancia como mínimo. No utilice el equipo 
con cables de alargue.
Precaución: riesgo de explosión, descarga 
eléctrica, cortocircuito o fugas
• No coloque sobre el monitor ningún objeto 

que contenga líquidos, por ejemplo jarrones, 
para evitar filtraciones de agua y salpicaduras. 

• Si el cable de alimentación funciona como 
dispositivo de desconexión, debe estar 
siempre en un lugar accesible. 

• Antes de conectar el monitor para bebés 
a la red eléctrica, verifique que el voltaje 
indicado en los adaptadores del monitor sea 
el mismo que el de la red eléctrica local.

• Utilice los adaptadores suministrados para 
conectar el monitor para bebés a la red 
eléctrica.

• Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no 
abra la carcasa de la unidad del bebé ni 
de la unidad para padres, excepto los 
compartimientos de las baterías.

• Verifique que sus manos estén secas al 
colocar o sustituir las baterías.

• Para evitar explosiones de las baterías o 
fugas que pueden dañar el monitor para 
bebés y causar quemaduras e irritación en 
la piel o los ojos:
• inserte las baterías en la dirección 

correcta (+/-)
• retire las baterías si no va a utilizar el 

producto durante más de 30 días
• mantenga las baterías alejadas de 

lugares con temperaturas altas como 
las que emiten la luz solar, el fuego o 
fuentes similares

• retire las baterías cuando se agoten

1 Introducción
Felicitaciones por su compra y bienvenido 
a Philips AVENT. Para disfrutar de todos los 
servicios de asistencia técnica de Philips AVENT, 
registre su producto en www.philips.com/
AVENT.
Philips AVENT se dedica a la fabricación de 
productos confiables para el cuidado del bebé 
que proporcionan a los padres la tranquilidad 
que necesitan para proteger la salud y seguridad 
de sus hijos. El monitor para bebés Philips 
AVENT le ofrece la tranquilidad necesaria con 
un sonido ultranítido para que siempre pueda 
escuchar a su bebé cuando lo necesita. La 
configuración de canales ajustables, las luces 
intuitivas activadas por sonido y los indicadores 
con sonido y luces para la conexión, el alcance 
y el nivel de batería le aseguran una conexión 
permanente con su bebé. 
SCD486 ofrece dos unidades para padres con 
batería para que pueda controlar a su bebé 
fácilmente desde varios lugares de la casa.
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• Si almacena las baterías en el refrigerador 
o el congelador, protéjalas de la 
condensación durante el almacenamiento 
y la descongelación. Antes de utilizar las 
baterías, deje que vuelvan a la temperatura 
ambiente.

Reemplazo
• Si sustituye los adaptadores, utilice el tipo 

de adaptadores especificados en este 
manual del usuario. 

• Si sustituye las baterías, utilice el tipo que 
se especifica en este manual del usuario. 
Sustituya todas las baterías de la unidad al 
mismo tiempo.

Campos electromagnéticos 
(CEM)
Este monitor para bebés Philips AVENT 
cumple con todos los estándares sobre 
campos electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se 
utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones de este manual, el monitor para 
bebés puede usarse de forma segura según 
los conocimientos científicos disponibles en la 
actualidad.

Reciclaje

 
Este monitor para bebés ha sido diseñado y 
fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta 
calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse.
Los monitores para bebés que tienen el 
símbolo de un cubo de basura con ruedas 
tachado cumplen con la Directiva Europea 
2002/96/EC:

 

• No provoque cortocircuitos ni daños en la 
batería para evitar que se caliente o emita 
materiales tóxicos, hidrógeno u oxígeno.

Supervisión adulta
• Este monitor para bebés funciona como 

un instrumento de ayuda para los padres. 
No es un substituto de la supervisión 
responsable y correcta por parte de los 
adultos y no debe utilizarse como tal.

• No coloque nunca la unidad del bebé en 
el interior de la cuna o del corralito.

• Para evitar sobrecalentamiento, no cubra 
el monitor para bebés con ningún objeto, 
como por ejemplo toallas o mantas.

• El monitor para bebés debe estar 
conectado en un tomacorriente de fácil 
acceso.

• Para su seguridad, no permita que los niños 
jueguen con el monitor para bebés.

• Para manipular baterías dañadas o con 
fugas, utilice guantes protectores para 
proteger la piel.

• El monitor para bebés transmite en una 
frecuencia utilizada por muchos productos 
domésticos y otros monitores para bebés. 
Es posible que sus conversaciones sean 
interceptadas por otros productos que 
operan en la misma frecuencia.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
• No sumerja las unidades ni las lave bajo el 

grifo.
• No utilice productos de limpieza líquidos 

ni aerosoles.
• Desenchufe la unidad para padres y la 

unidad para el bebé si están conectada en 
un tomacorriente.

• Limpie la unidad para el bebé y para 
padres con un paño húmedo.

• Limpie los adaptadores con un paño seco.
• Este monitor para bebés no contiene 

ninguna otra pieza que pueda repararse.
Precauciones de almacenamiento
• Utilice y almacene el monitor para bebés 

en lugares donde la temperatura se 
mantenga entre 10 °C (50 °F) y 35 °C 
(95 °F). Mantenga el monitor para bebés 
alejado de la luz solar directa.
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3 Descripción 
general

Unidad para padres (Fig. 1)
a 

• Pulse para encender o apagar la 
unidad para padres 

b link
• En verde: la unidad para padres está 

conectada a la unidad del bebé.
• En rojo intermitente: la unidad para 

padres está buscando la unidad del bebé.

c Luces de nivel de sonido
• Indican el nivel de sonido de la 

habitación de su bebé

d Altavoz

e Conector para el adaptador de CA / CC 
suministrado

f 
• En verde: la unidad para padres está 

encendida.
• En rojo intermitente: las baterías 

tienen poca carga.

g  volume 
• Gire para aumentar o disminuir el 

volumen
• Gire para disminuir el volumen por 

completo y silenciarlo

h Tapa del compartimiento de las baterías

i Tres baterías R6 AA de 1,5 V (no incluidas)

j 1 channel 2
• Pase al canal 1 o al canal 2

k Compartimiento de las baterías

l Adaptador de CA / CC
• Entrada: 100-240 V de CA
• Salida: 6 V de CC, 300 mA
• Número de modelo: SSW-2350BR

Nunca deseche el monitor para bebés con el 
resto de los residuos domésticos. Infórmese 
acerca de las reglamentaciones locales sobre la 
recolección de productos eléctricos y electrónicos 
por separado. La eliminación correcta del 
producto ayuda a prevenir posibles consecuencias 
negativas para el medioambiente y la salud.

Baterías
Precaución: utilice y deseche las baterías con 
cuidado.
• No deseche las baterías junto con los 

residuos domésticos.
• La eliminación incorrecta de las baterías 

puede provocar daños al medio ambiente 
y riesgos para la salud humana.

• Para mejorar la calidad del medio 
ambiente y la salud, Philips recibe las 
baterías que suministra con sus productos 
al finalizar su vida útil. Philips ofrece varios 
puntos de recolección en centros de 
asistencia técnica que facilitan este proceso.

• Para que las celdas o baterías no se 
sulfuren, lo que puede resultar perjudicial 
para la salud, el medio ambiente o el 
producto, siga estas recomendaciones: 
• En el caso de los dispositivos con 

baterías extraíbles, quite las baterías si 
no las va a usar durante un período 
prolongado, 

• No utilice baterías de distintas clases 
(nuevas y usadas o de carbono y 
alcalinas, etc.). 

• No exponga un producto que tenga 
baterías en su interior a temperaturas 
altas.

• Procure llevar los dispositivos con baterías 
no extraíbles a los centros de asistencia 
técnica de Philips.

• Philips elimina las baterías usadas o rotas 
que recibe mediante un proceso que 
protege el medio ambiente.

• Para realizar consultas, comuníquese al 
0800 701 0203 o 2121 0203 Grande 
Brazil Sao Paulo o bien ingrese en el sitio 
http://www.philips.com.br
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4 Inicio
Para utilizar la unidad para padres o la unidad 
del bebé, puede conectarla a la red eléctrica 
o colocarle las baterías. Para más tranquilidad, 
coloque las baterías para asegurar una fuente 
de energía de reserva en casos de que se 
produzca un corte del suministro eléctrico. 
Si utiliza baterías recargables, cárguelas por 
separado.
Configuración de la unidad del bebé: 
1 Antes de conectar la unidad del bebé a la 

toma de la red eléctrica, retire la tapa del 
compartimiento de las baterías.

2 Coloque cuatro baterías R6 AA de 1,5 V 
con la polaridad correcta (+/-), tal como se 
indica.

3 Vuelva a colocar la tapa.
4 Conecte el adaptador suministrado a la 

unidad del bebé y a la toma de la red 
eléctrica.

Configuración de la unidad para padres:
1 Siga el mismo procedimiento que con la 

unidad del bebé.

Unidad del bebé (Fig. 2)
a 

• Pulse para encender o apagar la 
unidad del bebé 

b on
• En verde: la unidad del bebé está 

encendida.

c Micrófono

d 
• En verde: la unidad del bebé está 

encendida.
• En rojo intermitente: las baterías 

tienen poca carga.

e Conector para el adaptador de CA / CC 
suministrado

f Tapa del compartimiento de las baterías

g Cuatro baterías R6 AA de 1,5 V (no 
incluidas)

h 1 channel 2
• Pase al canal 1 o al canal 2

i Compartimento de las baterías

j Adaptador de CA / CC
• Entrada: 100-240 V de CA
• Salida: 6 V de CC, 300 mA
• Número de modelo: SSW-2350BR
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Consejo

 • El monitor del bebé está diseñado especialmente 
para ocultar la antena ubicada en la parte superior de 
la unidad para padres. Para evitar obstrucciones que 
reduzcan el radio de alcance, mantenga la unidad para 
padres en la base cuando la transporta. 

 • Cuando la unidad para padres está fuera del alcance 
de la unidad del bebé, la unidad para padres emite un 
pitido en intervalos. El indicador link de la unidad para 
padres parpadea en rojo. 

 • El indicador de baterías parpadea en rojo y se emite 
un tono de pitido cada 30 minutos antes de que las 
baterías se agoten por completo. Si las baterías están 
completamente descargadas, la unidad para padres se 
apagará automáticamente y perderá contacto con la 
unidad del bebé.

Radio de alcance
• En exteriores: hasta 150 metros (500 pies)
• En interiores: hasta 50 metros (150 pies)
• Este monitor está diseñado para funcionar 

en su máximo rendimiento en un radio 
de 150 metros, un alcance ideal para la 
mayoría de los hogares. El radio de alcance 
y la calidad de la conexión varían según la 
cantidad de obstrucciones entre las dos 
unidades, como paredes o edificios.

Conecte una unidad para 
padres adicional
Puede usar varias unidades para padres 
adicionales para el monitor del bebé. Siga estos 
dos simples pasos para conectar unidades 
adicionales. 

Nota

 • Utilice la unidad para padres dentro del radio de 
alcance del monitor para bebés. 

5 Uso del monitor 
para bebés

1 Pulse  en la unidad para padres/bebé.
 » La unidad para padres/bebé se 

enciende y todos los indicadores se 
iluminan brevemente.

2 Mantenga la unidad del bebé y el cable de 
alimentación, al menos, a 1 metro (3,5 pies) 
de distancia del bebé.

3 Utilice la unidad para padres dentro del 
radio de alcance. 

4 Coloque la unidad para padres y la unidad 
del bebé en el mismo canal, ya sea el canal 
1 o el canal 2.

 » El indicador link parpadea en rojo y la 
unidad para padres comienza a buscar 
la unidad del bebé.

 » Cuando se conecta, la luz link se 
ilumina en verde.

 » Si no se establece la conexión, el 
indicador link parpadeará en rojo. 
La unidad para padres emite un 
pitido cada cierto tiempo.

5 Para modificar el volumen en la unidad 
para padres, gire volume hacia abajo. 
• Para silenciar el volumen, gire 

completamente haciavolume abajo. 
Cuando el volumen se silencia, las 
luces de nivel de sonido funcionan 
normalmente.
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6 Garantía y 
servicio

Si necesita asistencia o información o tiene 
un problema, visite el sitio web de Philips 
AVENT en www.philips.com/AVENT welcome 
o comuníquese con el centro de atención al 
cliente de Philips correspondiente a su país. 
El número de teléfono del centro de atención 
al cliente de Philips figura en el folleto de la 
garantía internacional. Si no hay ningún centro 
de atención al cliente de Philips en su país, visite 
al distribuidor de Philips más cercano.

1 Pulse  en la unidad para padres adicional.
 » La unidad para padres se enciende 

y todos sus indicadores se iluminan 
brevemente.

2 Coloque la unidad para padres y la unidad 
del bebé en el mismo canal, ya sea el canal 
1 o el canal 2.

 » Cuando se conecta, la luz link se 
ilumina en verde.
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7 Resolución de problemas
Si no encuentra la solución que necesita en esta sección, puede obtener asistencia en  
www.philips.com/AVENT o comunicarse con el servicio de atención al cliente de Philips en su país. 

Problemas Posibles causas Soluciones
Mi unidad para padres/
bebé no se enciende.

La unidad no está conectada en la 
fuente de alimentación.

Conecte la unidad en una fuente de 
alimentación.

Las baterías están vacías o están mal 
colocadas.

Reemplace las baterías y  
asegúrese de que estén  
colocadas correctamente.

No puedo establecer la 
conexión.

La unidad para padres y del bebé están 
configuradas en diferentes canales.

Configure las unidades en el mismo 
canal.

Las unidades están fuera del radio 
de alcance.

Acerque las unidades (consulte 
‘Radio de alcance’ en la página 8).

La unidad para padres 
emite un ruido muy 
agudo.

Las unidades están muy cerca. Aleje la unidad para padres de la 
unidad del bebé.
Disminuya el volumen de la unidad 
para padres.

Hay interferencias. 
Sólo escucho 
intermitentemente.

La unidad para padres capta señales 
de otros dispositivos u otras 
unidades de bebés.

Aleja la unidad para padres de 
otros dispositivos eléctricos, como 
microondas o teléfonos.
Pase las unidades al otro canal.

Las unidades están fuera del radio 
de alcance.

Acerque las unidades.

La unidad para padres y del bebé están 
configuradas en diferentes canales.

Configure las unidades en el mismo 
canal.

Las baterías de la unidad para padres 
o del bebé están descargadas.

Conecte la unidad para padres 
y la del bebé en una fuente de 
alimentación. Reemplace las baterías.

No puedo escuchar nada 
a través de la unidad 
para padres.

El volumen de la unidad para padres 
está demasiado bajo o silenciado.

Aumente el volumen de la unidad 
para padres.

Las unidades están fuera del radio 
de alcance.

Acerque las unidades.

El radio de alcance de mi 
unidad es de menos de 
150 metros (500 pies).

Las obstrucciones en el ambiente 
puedan afectar el radio de alcance.

Acerque las unidades.

Las baterías de la unidad 
para padres se agotan 
rápidamente.

El volumen está demasiado alto y la 
unidad consume más energía.

Disminuya el volumen.

Consejo

 • La información del producto está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.
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2 Importante
Leia este manual do usuário atentamente antes 
de usar a babá eletrônica e guarde este manual 
para futuras consultas.
AVISO: para prevenir estrangulamento com 
o cabo de alimentação, mantenha sempre a 
unidade do bebê e o cabo de alimentação fora 
do alcance do bebê, no mínimo, 1 metro de 
distância. Não use cabos de extensão.
Cuidado: risco de explosão, choque elétrico, 
curto-circuito ou vazamento
• A babá eletrônica não deve ser exposta 

a respingos, e nenhum objeto contendo 
líquidos, como vasos, deve ser colocado 
sobre ela. 

• Quando o dispositivo de desconexão é 
um plugue de alimentação, ele deve ficar 
ligado o tempo todo. 

• Antes de conectar a babá eletrônica à rede 
elétrica, certifique-se de que a voltagem 
indicada nos adaptadores da babá 
eletrônica corresponde à voltagem local da 
rede elétrica.

• Use os adaptadores fornecidos para 
conectar a babá eletrônica à rede elétrica.

• Para evitar choque elétrico, não abra 
o acondicionamento da unidade do 
bebê nem a dos pais, com exceção dos 
compartimentos da pilha.

• Certifique-se de que suas mãos estejam 
secas quando inserir ou substituir as pilhas.

• Para evitar explosão ou vazamento da 
pilha, que pode danificar a babá eletrônica 
e causar queimaduras ou irritação na pele 
e nos olhos:
• insira as pilhas na direção correta (+/-),
• retire as pilhas se você não for usar o 

produto por mais de 30 dias,
• mantenha as pilhas longe de calor 

excessivo, como luz do sol, fogo ou 
similar,

• retire as pilhas assim que elas ficarem 
sem carga.

1 Introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo 
à Philips AVENT! Para aproveitar todos os 
benefícios oferecidos pelo suporte da  
Philips AVENT, registre seu produto no site 
www.philips.com/AVENT.
A Philips AVENT desenvolve produtos 
confiáveis e seguros que dão a tranqüilidade 
necessária aos pais, visando a saúde e a 
segurança do bebê. Esta babá eletrônica Philips 
AVENT dispõe de uma conexão de som 
incrivelmente nítido, oferecendo tranqüilidade e 
alertando sempre que o bebê precisar de você. 
Configurações ajustáveis de canal, luzes que 
acendem com a reprodução do som e luzes 
indicadoras de conexão, alcance e bateria fraca 
que permitem saber tudo que acontece. 
O modelo SCD486 contém duas unidades dos 
pais movidas a pilhas que permitem monitorar 
o bebê de qualquer canto da casa.
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Precauções de armazenamento
• Use e armazene a babá eletrônica entre 

10°C (50° F) e 35°C (95° F). Mantenha a 
babá eletrônica longe da luz solar direta.

• Se você armazenar as pilhas em uma 
geladeira ou freezer, proteja-as de 
condensação durante o armazenamento e 
o descongelamento. Antes de usar as pilhas, 
deixe-as voltar à temperatura ambiente.

Troca
• Se você substituir os adaptadores, use 

o tipo de adaptador especificado neste 
manual do usuário. 

• Se você substituir as pilhas, use o tipo de 
pilha especificado neste manual do usuário. 
Substitua todas as pilhas da unidade ao 
mesmo tempo.

Campos eletromagnéticos
Esta babá eletrônica da Philips AVENT está 
em conformidade com todos os padrões 
relacionados a campos eletromagnéticos. Se 
manuseada adequadamente e de acordo 
com as instruções deste manual do usuário, a 
utilização da babá eletrônica é segura, com base 
em evidências científicas atualmente disponíveis.

Reciclagem

 
A babá eletrônica foi projetada e fabricada com 
materiais e componentes de alta qualidade, que 
podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.
Sempre que observar o símbolo de proibição 
com uma lixeira colado a uma babá eletrônica, 
significa que o produto está protegido pela 
Diretiva Européia 2002/96/EC:

• Para evitar que as pilhas se aqueçam ou 
liberem materiais tóxicos, hidrogênio ou 
oxigênio, não cause curto-circuito ou 
danifique-as.

Supervisão adulta
• Esta babá eletrônica é apenas uma ajuda. 

Ela não substitui a supervisão responsável 
e adequada de um adulto e não deve ser 
usada com essa finalidade.

• Nunca coloque a unidade do bebê dentro 
do berço ou do cercado.

• Para evitar superaquecimento, não cubra a 
babá eletrônica com toalha, cobertor nem 
qualquer outro item.

• Quando a babá eletrônica está ligada a 
uma tomada elétrica, certifique-se de 
que você pode acessar a tomada com 
facilidade.

• Para sua segurança, não permita que 
crianças brinquem com a babá eletrônica.

• Para manipular pilhas danificadas ou com 
vazamento, use luvas de proteção para 
proteger a pele.

• A babá eletrônica é transmite a conversa 
com a mesma freqüência que muitos 
produtos domésticos, até mesmo que 
outras babás eletrônicas. É possível que 
sua conversa seja transmitida por outro 
aparelho tenha a mesma freqüência.

Limpeza e manutenção
• Não enxágüe a unidade dos pais ou a do 

bebê.
• Não use spray ou produtos líquidos para 

limpeza.
• Se a unidade dos pais e a do bebê 

estiverem conectadas à rede elétrica, 
desconecte-as.

• Limpe a unidade dos pais e a do bebê com 
um pano úmido.

• Limpe os adaptadores com um pano seco.
• Esta babá eletrônica não dispõe de peças 

que podem ser consertadas pelo próprio 
usuário.
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3 Visão geral

Unidade dos pais (Fig. 1)
a 

• Pressione este botão para ligar/
desligar a unidade dos pais 

b link
• Na cor verde: a unidade dos pais está 

conectada à unidade do bebê.
• Pisca na cor vermelha: a unidade dos 

pais está procurando a unidade do 
bebê.

c Luzes indicadoras de nível do som
• Indicam o nível de som no cômodo 

em que o bebê se encontra

d Alto-falante

e Conector para o adaptador CA/DC 
incluso

f 
• Na cor verde: a unidade dos pais 

está ligada.
• Pisca na cor vermelha: as pilhas estão 

com carga baixa.

g  volume 
• Gire este botão para aumentar/

diminuir o volume
• Gire este botão completamente para 

baixo para silenciar o volume

h Tampa do compartimento de pilhas

i Três pilhas R6 AA de 1,5 V (não inclusas)

j 1 channel 2
• Alterna entre o canal 1 e 2

k Compartimento de pilhas

l Adaptador CA/CC
• Entrada: 100 a 240 V CA
• Saída: 6,0 V CC, 300 mA
• Número do modelo: SSW-2350BR

 
Nunca descarte a babá eletrônica junto a 
outros tipos de lixos domésticos. Procure 
informar-se a respeito das regras locais 
de coleta seletiva de produtos elétricos e 
eletrônicos. Ao descartar corretamente a babá 
eletrônica, você estará prevenindo a poluição 
do meio ambiente e danos à saúde.

Pilhas
Aviso: utilização correta e descarte de pilhas.
• Não descarte pilhas no lixo doméstico.
• O descarte inadequado de pilhas pode 

representar riscos ao meio ambiente e à 
saúde humana.

• Para contribuir com a qualidade do meio 
ambiente e a sua saúde, a Philips receberá 
as pilhas fornecidas com seus produtos 
após o fim da vida útil. A Philips tem 
pontos de coleta na Assistência Técnica, o 
que ajuda neste processo.

• Para evitar o vazamento de células 
ou pilhas, que podem causar danos à 
saúde, ao meio ambiente ou ao produto, 
recomendamos que: 
• Em caso de dispositivos com pilhas 

removíveis, retire-as quando não em 
uso por um longo período, 

• Não misture as pilhas (antigas com 
novas ou de carbono com alcalinas etc.), 

• Não exponha o produto a altas 
temperaturas com as pilhas dentro dele.

• Em caso de dispositivos com pilhas  
não-removíveis, promova a entrega à 
assistência técnica da Philips.

• As baterias usadas ou os fragmentos 
recebidos pela Philips serão encaminhados 
ao descarte ecologicamente correto.

• Em caso de dúvida ou para consultas, ligue 
para 0800 701 0203 ou 2121 0203 Brasil, 
Grande São Paulo ou acesse o site  
http://www.philips.com.br
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4 Primeiros 
passos

É possível conectar a unidade dos pais/do 
bebê à tomada ou inserir pilhas para que ela 
funcione. Para obter mais segurança, coloque 
as pilhas e faça um backup em caso de falta 
de energia. Se você estiver usando pilhas 
recarregáveis, carregue-as separadamente.
Para configurar a unidade do bebê: 
1 Antes de conectar a unidade do bebê 

à tomada elétrica, retire a tampa do 
compartimento de pilhas.

2 Insira quatro pilhas R6 AA de 1,5V com 
a polaridade correta (+/-), conforme 
indicado.

3 Feche a tampa novamente.
4 Conecte o adaptador fornecido à unidade 

do bebê e à tomada elétrica.
Para configurar a unidade dos pais:
1 Siga o mesmo procedimento usado para 

configurar a unidade do bebê.

Unidade do bebê (Fig. 2)
a 

• Pressione este botão para ligar/
desligar a unidade do bebê 

b on
• Na cor verde: a unidade do bebê está 

ligada.

c Microfone

d 
• Na cor verde: a unidade do bebê está 

ligada.
• Pisca na cor vermelha: as pilhas estão 

com carga baixa.

e Conector para o adaptador CA/DC 
incluso

f Tampa do compartimento de pilhas

g Quatro pilhas R6 AA de 1,5 V  
(não inclusas)

h 1 channel 2
• Alterna entre o canal 1 e 2

i Compartimento de pilhas

j Adaptador CA/CC
• Entrada: 100 a 240 V CA
• Saída: 6,0 V CC, 300 mA
• Número do modelo: SSW-2350BR
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Dica

 • A babá eletrônica permite ocultar a antena que fica 
na parte superior da unidade dos pais. Para evitar 
interferências, mantenha a unidade dos pais na base 
ao usá-la. 

 • Quando a unidade dos pais está fora do alcance da 
unidade do bebê, a unidade dos pais emite um bipe 
periodicamente. O indicador link na unidade dos pais 
pisca na cor vermelha. 

 • O indicador de bateria pisca na cor vermelha e um 
tom de bipe é emitido 30 minutos antes de as pilhas 
descarregarem. Se as pilhas estiverem completamente 
descarregadas, a unidade dos pais desligará 
automaticamente e perderá a conexão com a unidade 
do bebê.

Faixa operacional
• Em ambientes externos: até 150 metros
• Em ambientes internos: até 50 metros/ 

150 pés
• Este aparelho foi criado para funcionar 

perfeitamente dentro de um alcance de 
150 metros, portanto, ele é ideal para 
qualquer canto da casa! A faixa operacional 
e a qualidade da conexão variam 
dependendo do número de obstruções, 
como paredes, entre as duas unidades.

Conectar uma nova unidade 
dos pais
É possível usar diversas unidades dos pais com 
a babá eletrônica. Siga as duas etapas abaixo 
para conectar outras unidades. 

Nota

 • Use a unidade dos pais na faixa operacional da babá 
eletrônica. 

5 Use sua babá 
eletrônica

1 Pressione várias vezes  na unidade dos 
pais/do bebê.

 » A unidade dos pais/do bebê ligará, 
acendendo rapidamente todas as luzes 
indicadoras.

2 Mantenha a unidade do bebê e o fio a 
pelo menos 1 m de distância do bebê.

3 Use a unidade dos pais dentro da faixa 
operacional. 

4 Deixe a unidade dos pais e a do bebê no 
mesmo canal: canal 1 ou canal 2.

 » O indicador link pisca na cor vermelha 
e a unidade dos pais começa a 
procurar a unidade do bebê.

 » Quando o vínculo é estabelecido, o 
indicador link se acende na cor verde.

 » Se nenhum vínculo for estabelecido, o 
indicador link piscará na cor vermelha. 
A unidade dos pais emitirá um bipe 
periodicamente.

5 Para alterar o volume da unidade dos pais, 
gire o volume para cima ou para baixo. 
• Para silenciar o volume, gire o 

volume completamente para baixo. 
Quando o volume estiver silenciado, 
as luzes indicadoras de nível do som 
funcionarão normalmente.
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6 Garantia e 
assistência 
técnica

Se precisar de assistência, informações ou se 
tiver um problema, acesse o site da Philips 
AVENT em www.philips.com/AVENT, boas-
vindas, ou entre em contato com a Central 
de Atendimento ao Cliente Philips do seu 
país. O número de telefone da Central de 
Atendimento ao Cliente Philips está no folheto 
da garantia mundial. Se não tiver nenhuma 
Central de Atendimento ao Cliente Philips no 
seu país, entre em contato com o representante 
local da Philips.

1 Pressione  na unidade dos pais.
 » A unidade dos pais é ligada, e todos 

os indicadores na unidade dos pais se 
acendem rapidamente.

2 Deixe a unidade dos pais e a do bebê no 
mesmo canal: canal 1 ou canal 2.

 » Quando o vínculo é estabelecido, o 
indicador link se acende na cor verde.
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